



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 16717/2022, CM APPL. 52746/2022 -Delay if any.
CM APPL. 52747/2022 -Stay.

BVG INDIA LTD

Through: Mr. Kiran Skingh, Adv. Petitioner

versus

SHRI LAXMAN SINGH

Through: & ORS.
..... Respondent

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

% **ORDER**
06.12.2022

1. The petitioners have approached this Court assailing the order dated 25.11.2021 passed by the learned Authority under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that while passing the impugned order, the learned Authority has failed to appreciate that the parties had duly settled all their disputes, which is evident from the settlement agreement dated 05.09.2020, duly signed by the respondent.
2. Upon the petitioner taking steps, issue notice to respondent through all permissible modes. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.
3. Subject to the petitioner depositing, within six weeks, a sum of Rs.45,232/- i.e., a sum equivalent to double the amount of the unpaid



wages of Rs.22,616/-, the operation of the impugned order will remain stayed till the next date.

4. List on 16.05.2023.

DECEMBER 6, 2022
acm

REKHA PALLI, J